

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Touchstone Fund Name Change Effective January 30, 2016

Touchstone Small Cap Core Fund will be renamed Touchstone Small Cap Fund

TA#	Existing Fund Name	CUSIP	TICKER	TA #	New Fund Name	CUSIP	Ticker
				No Change		No Change	No Change
	Touchstone Small Cap Core				Touchstone Small Cap Fund		
405	Fund Class A	89155H272	TSFAX	405	Class A	89155H272	TSFAX
	Touchstone Small Cap Core				Touchstone Small Cap Fund		
455	Fund Class C	89155H264	TSFCX	455	Class C	89155H264	TSFCX
	Touchstone Small Cap Core				Touchstone Small Cap Fund		
505	Fund Class Y	89155H249	TSFYX	505	Class Y	89155H249	TSFYX
	Touchstone Small Cap Core				Touchstone Small Cap Fund		
555	Fund Institutional Class	89155H256	TSFIX	555	Institutional Class	89155H256	TSFIX

Touchstone Small Cap Core Fund name change to Touchstone Small Cap Fund

Effective with the January 30, 2016 prospectus update, the Touchstone Small Cap Core Fund will be renamed the Touchstone Small Cap Fund.

There will be no change in the way the Fund is currently managed notwithstanding the name change.

Accordingly, all references to the Fund should be replaced with "Touchstone Small Cap Fund". There will be no change to the TA #, CUSIP or Ticker. Please reference the chart above.

Should you have any questions, DTCC participant firms are invited to call BNY Mellon Broker Dealer Services at 1-877-332-2371. For any fund direct business or fund related inquiries, please contact Touchstone Shareholder Services at 1-800-543-0407.

FOR BROKER DEALER USE ONLY